$\bigstar$	Roll	Call	Number	
		23	1015	

Date July 17, 2023

## APPROVING AGREEMENT FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES, FIRST AID SERVICES, AND FIRE SUPPRESSION SERVICES WITH IOWA STATE FAIR AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Iowa State Fair Authority holds the Iowa State Fair at the Iowa State Fairgrounds, located in Des Moines, Iowa, on an annual basis, and desires to have emergency medical ambulance service, first aid service, and fire suppression service available at the Fairgrounds before and during the Iowa State Fair; and

WHEREAS, the Des Moines Fire Department and the Iowa State Fair Authority have previously agreed on a short-term basis for the Fire Department to provide such services in exchange for compensation from the Iowa State Fair Authority; and

WHEREAS, commencing with the 2023 Iowa State Fair, the Des Moines Fire Department and the Iowa State Fair Authority wish to continue the provision of such services by the Des Moines Fire Department on an annual basis with indefinite automatic renewals, in exchange for compensation per the contract between the City and the Des Moines Professional Fire Fighters Local 4 schedule of rates to be paid by the Iowa State Fair Authority, pursuant to the terms of Agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of the Fire Department recommends approval of said Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the Agreement Entered into by and between the Iowa State Fair Authority and City of Des Moines for Emergency Medical Services, First Aid Services, and Fire Suppression Services, is hereby approved and the Fire Chief is hereby authorized and directed to execute, administer, and monitor such Agreement on behalf of the City.

(Council Communication No. 23-<u>326</u>) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: <u>/s/ Glenna K. Frank</u> Glenna K. Frank, Assistant City Attorney

·MOUNCARD	hut	OWN		ROVED avor		
1180	10	11	•	1		
WESTERGAARD	V.	0				
VOSS	V					
SHEUMAKER				~		
MANDELBAUM	V					
GATTO	V					
BOESEN	1					
COWNIE	~					
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT		

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Haura Baungartra

City Clerk